

**No. SC96901
In the Supreme Court of Missouri**

HEATHER SHALLOW, MICHAEL BISHOP, and TODD BISHOP,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RICHARD FOLLWELL, D.O., and RICHARD O. FOLLWELL, P.C.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Lincoln County, Missouri
The Honorable Chris Kunza Mennemeyer
Case No. 13L6-CC00122

**Brief of Amicus Curiae
Missouri Organization of Defense Lawyers**

SANDBERG PHOENIX & von GONTARD P.C.

Timothy C. Sansone, #47876
Jaime Bremerkamp, #58428
Brett M. Simon, #68395
600 Washington Avenue - 15th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63101-1313
314-231-3332
314-241-7604 (Fax)
tsansone@sandbergphoenix.com
jbremerkamp@sandbergphoenix.com
bsimon@sandbergphoenix.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Missouri Organization of Defense Lawyers*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	3
Interests of Amicus Curiae	4
I. Background and Purpose of the Organization.....	4
II. MODL’s Interest in this Case.....	4
Consent of the Parties	7
Statement of Facts	7
Argument	8
I. Standard of Review	8
II. A reversal of the trial court’s evidentiary rulings allowing Defendants to present complex theories requiring multiple medical experts would chill parties’ due process right to develop—and properly support—their own theories.....	9
1. Missouri law protects a defendant’s due process right to introduce theories and evidence independent of the opposition’s framework.	10
2. The right, however, is not unfettered.....	11
3. Medical malpractice cases routinely require the testimony of multiple experts from various specialties.	12
4. The same logic would apply in a legal malpractice case.....	14
III. Within the context of this case, the trial court did not abuse its considerable discretion in allowing Dr. Follwell to present expert testimony from different medical specialties over Plaintiffs’ objections.	15
1. The parties set out on competing paths to prove their respective cases.	16
2. Yes, the evidence was cumulative in part, but it was not needlessly so.	19
3. Plaintiffs cannot overcome the standard of review on appeal.....	20
4. The trial court struck an appropriate balance.	20
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Compliance and Service.....	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	11
<i>Giles v. Riverside Transport, Inc.</i> , 266 S.W.3d 290 (Mo. App. 2008)	9
<i>Hancock v. Shook</i> , 100 S.W.3d 786 (Mo. banc 2003)	8, 9, 20
<i>Hulett v. Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co.</i> , 46 S.W. 951 (Mo. 1898).....	10, 11
<i>Kummer v. Cruz</i> , 752 S.W.2d 801 (Mo. App. 1988).....	16
<i>Reed v. Kansas City Missouri Sch. Dist.</i> , 504 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App. 2016)	16, 19
<i>Richardson v. State Highway & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 863 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1993)	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1999)	11
<i>Sampson v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 560 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1978)	16
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 318 S.W.3d 618 (Mo. banc 2010)	16
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 778 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. App. 1989)	9
<i>State v. Sladek</i> , 835 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1992).....	16
<i>Still v. Ahnemann</i> , 984 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. App. 1999).....	12
<i>United Services of Am., Inc. v. Empire Bank of Springfield</i> , 726 S.W.2d 439 (Mo. App. 1987).....	10, 12
<i>Wilcox v. Phillips</i> , 169 S.W. 55 (Mo. 1914).....	11
